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Lucknow, Central Drug Research Institute (CDRI)-Lucknow, Indian Institute for
Integrative Medicines (IIIM)-Jammu, Institute of Himalayan Bioresource Technology
(THBT)-Palampur, National Botanical Research Institute (NBRI)-Lucknow, North East
Institute of Science and Technology (NEIST)-Jorhat under Council of Scientific and
Industrial Research (CSIR); Directorate of Medicinal and Aromatic Plants Research
{(DMAPR)-Anand, Gujarat under Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR);
Indian Council of Forestry and Education (ICFRE)-Dehradun, and Indian Council of
Medical Research (ICMR).

National policy for AYUSH

2403. SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP: Will the Minister of AYURVEDA,
YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOECPATHY {AYUSH)
be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government is drafting a national policy for AYUSH in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said policy is likely to
be adopted by Government;

{c) whether Government proposes to open more AYUSH hospitals in the country,
if so, the details thereof including the number of hospitals likely to be opened, State/
UT-wise;

{d) the required number of doctors and Ayurveda specialists needed for the said

purpose; and

{e) the total expenditure likely to be incurred along with the further steps taken

by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA
AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK): (a) and (b) No. The inputs regarding AYUSH
were provided to Ministry of Health and Family Welfare which was subsequently
included in the National Health Policy (NHP), 2017 duly approved by the Cabinet.

{c) to (e) Since Health is a State Subject, the respective State Governments open
AYUSH hospitals in different parts of the country. In addition, under the Centrally
Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of setting
up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals. Government of India has provided
financial assistance for setting up of 41 integrated AYUSH hospitals in 24 States/
UTs as per the details given in the Statement.



Statement

Status aof 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during

2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17

(X 1n lakhs)
Sl States/UTs Proposal Approved with Unit Amount Unit Amount Unit Amount
No. Location Approved  Approved — Approved — Approved  Approved — Approved
during during during during during during
2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1. Andhra 50 bedded integrated AYUSH 1 30.00 - 50.00 - 60.00
Pradesh {Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga and Naturopathy)
Hospital at Kakinada
50 bedded integrated AYUSH - - - - 1 100.00
{Ayurveda and Yoga and
Naturopathy) Hospital at
Visakhapatnam
2. Assam 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH - - - - 1 300.00
Hospital Dudhnoi at Goalpara
District
50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH - - - - 1 100.00

Hospital Majuli at Majuli District
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Bihar

Chandigarh

Dadra and
Nagar Haveli

Goa

Guyarat

Haryana

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga) Hospital at Patna

50 Bedded mtegrated AYUSH
Hospital, Sector-34, Chandigarh

Setting up of upto 50 bedded
integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda
and Homoeo) Hospital at Silvasa

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at North Goa

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at South Goa

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{(Indian System of Medicine
and Homeopathy) Hospital at
Surendernagar

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga and Naturopathy)
Hospital at Panchakula, Haryana

102.70

107.05

107.05

83.34

200.00

100.00

257.24

25724

200.00

100.00
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10.

11.

12

Himachal
Pradesh

Karnataka

Lakshdweep

Manipur

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa,

Yoga and Naturopathy and
Homoeopathy) Hospital at Distt.
Kullu, HP

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Gadag in Distt.
Gadag

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Mangalore

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda and Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Kavaratti

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Moreh, Chandel
District

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Churancandpur district
Setting up of upto 50 bedded
Integrated AYUSH (Yoga

and Naturopathy) Hospital, at
Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai

150.00

300.00

300.00

195.80

321.00

321.00

225.00
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Madhya
Pradesh

Meghalaya

Nagaland

Odisha

Puducherry

Punjab

Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital at Bhopal

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospital at
Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East
Khasi Hills

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda and Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Noklak, Tuensang
District

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and
Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital
at Dhenkanal Distt.

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,
Unani and Siddha) Hospital at
Dhanwantari Nagar, Gorimedu
Setting up of upto 50 Bedded
AYUSH Hospital at Tarmn Taran,
Punjab

33333

70.00

393.62

637.07

91.33

500.00

50.00

650.00
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19.

20.

21.

Rajasthan

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu

Setting up of upto 50 Bedded
AYUSH Hospital at Mohali Punjab

Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital, Bhilwara

Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital, Ajmer

Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital, Churu

Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated
AYUSH Hospital, Bikaner

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda and Yoga and
Naturopathy) Hospital at
Kyongsa, Near BhanuShalling
Area, Gyalshing, West Sikkim
Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH (Siddha and
Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospitals
at Theni District, Tamil Nadu

Setting up of 50 Bedded
Integrated AYUSH Hospitals at
Thiruvannamalai, Tamil Nadu

444.44

650.00

450.00

450.00

450.00

450.00

150.33

533.33

533.33
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23,

Telangana

Uttar
Pradesh

50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospital at Anantgiri, Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Unani and Homeopathy)
Hospital at Kushi Nagar

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Unani and Homoeopathy)
Hospital at Bilhour, Kanpur

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Unani and Homeopathy)
Hospital at West Katli, Lucknow

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Unani and Homeopathy)
Hospital at Badrasi, Varanasi

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Unani and Homeopathy)
Hospital at Nawab Ganj, Baraily

50 bedded Integrated AYUSH
Hospital, Basti

83.33

83.33

83.33

83.33

83.33

600.00

3455.80

424.30
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West Bengal

50 bedded Integrated AYUSH
{Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani
and Yoga and Naturopathy)
Hospital at Topsikhata, District
Alipurduar.

50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,
Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga
and Naturopathy) Hospital at
Paschim District Midnapur

300.00

300.00

300.00

300.00

330.00

14

2014.57

25

14556.30
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