Lucknow, Central Drug Research Institute (CDRI)-Lucknow, Indian Institute for Integrative Medicines (IIIM)-Jammu, Institute of Himalayan Bioresource Technology (IHBT)-Palampur, National Botanical Research Institute (NBRI)-Lucknow, North East Institute of Science and Technology (NEIST)-Jorhat under Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR); Directorate of Medicinal and Aromatic Plants Research (DMAPR)-Anand, Gujarat under Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR); Indian Council of Forestry and Education (ICFRE)-Dehradun, and Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR).

National policy for AYUSH

2403. SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP: Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Government is drafting a national policy for AYUSH in the country;
- (b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said policy is likely to be adopted by Government;
- (c) whether Government proposes to open more AYUSH hospitals in the country, if so, the details thereof including the number of hospitals likely to be opened, State/UT-wise;
- (d) the required number of doctors and Ayurveda specialists needed for the said purpose; and
- (e) the total expenditure likely to be incurred along with the further steps taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) (SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK): (a) and (b) No. The inputs regarding AYUSH were provided to Ministry of Health and Family Welfare which was subsequently included in the National Health Policy (NHP), 2017 duly approved by the Cabinet.

(c) to (e) Since Health is a State Subject, the respective State Governments open AYUSH hospitals in different parts of the country. In addition, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is a provision of setting up of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals. Government of India has provided financial assistance for setting up of 41 integrated AYUSH hospitals in 24 States/UTs as per the details given in the Statement.

Statement

Status of 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17

(₹ in lakhs)

Sl. No.	States/UTs	Proposal Approved with Location	Unit Approved during 2014-15	Amount Approved during 2014-15	Unit Approved during 2015-16	Amount Approved during 2015-16	Unit Approved during 2016-17	Amount Approved during 2016-17
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
1.	Andhra Pradesh	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital at Kakinada 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital at Visakhapatnam	-	30.00	-	50.00	1	60.00
2.	Assam	50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital Dudhnoi at Goalpara District	-	-	-	-	1	300.00
		50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital Majuli at Majuli District	-	-	-	-	1,	100.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	78
3.	Bihar	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga) Hospital at Patna	E)	-	1	102.70	24	_0	Written Answers to
4.	Chandigarh	50 Bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, Sector-34, Chandigarh	-	-3	1	-	=:	200.00	vers to
5.	Dadra and Nagar Haveli	Setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Homoeo) Hospital at Silvasa	-,		1	-,	H I	100.00	[R
6.	Goa	50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at North Goa	-	w ₀	1	107.05	=	257.24	RAJYA SABHA]
		50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at South Goa	-	u u	1.	107.05	U	257.24	ABHA]
7.	Gujarat	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Indian System of Medicine and Homeopathy) Hospital at Surendernagar	Ü	-	Ü		1	200.00	7
8.	Haryana	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital at Panchakula, Haryana	-	₩1	1	83.34	-	100.00	Unstarred Questions

9.	Himachal Pradesh	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa, Yoga and Naturopathy and Homoeopathy) Hospital at Distt. Kullu, HP	-1	-	-	-	1	150.00	Written Answers to
10.	Karnataka	50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Gadag in Distt. Gadag	=	-	-	=	1.	300.00	
		50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Mangalore	=	-	=	-	1	300.00	[8]
11.	Lakshdweep	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Homoeopathy) Hospital at Kavaratti	-	~	-	-	1	195.80	August, 2017]
12.	Manipur	50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Moreh, Chandel District	80	E	a s	8.	1	321.00	7]
		50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Churancandpur district	mi.	e s	-	.	1	321.00	Unstarre
		Setting up of upto 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH (Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital, at Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai	€	8	H	E	1.	225.00	Unstarred Questions 79

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	80
13.	Madhya Pradesh	Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital at Bhopal	S	받	(-1)	÷	1	393.62	Written .
14.	Meghalaya	Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital at Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, East Khasi Hills	**	-	-	-	1	637.07	Written Answers to
15.	Nagaland	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Homoeopathy) Hospital at Noklak, Tuensang District		-	1	333.33		91.33	[RAJYA SABHA]
16.	Odisha	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital at Dhenkanal Distt.	뇀	H	8	*	1	500.00	SABHA]
17.	Puducherry	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Siddha) Hospital at Dhanwantari Nagar, Gorimedu	-		1	70.00	.50	50.00	Unstarr
18.	Punjab	Setting up of upto 50 Bedded AYUSH Hospital at Tarn Taran, Punjab	æ1	-	H	-	1,	650.00	Unstarred Questions

		Setting up of upto 50 Bedded AYUSH Hospital at Mohali Punjab		.	-		1	650.00	Written
19.	Rajasthan	Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital, Bhilwara	-	w	-	-	1.	450.00	Written Answers
		Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital, Ajmer	-	-	~	-	1	450.00	to
		Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital, Churu	,	\$ 5 5.6	æ.	-	1	450.00	
		Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital, Bikaner	_	<u>~</u> :	-	=	1	450.00	[8 Aı
20.	Sikkim	50 bedded integrated AYUSH (Ayurveda and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospital at Kyongsa, Near BhanuShalling Area, Gyalshing, West Sikkim	-1	-1	1	444.44	-	150.33	August, 2017]
21.	Tamil Nadu	Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH (Siddha and Yoga and Naturopathy) Hospitals at Theni District, Tamil Nadu	-1	-1	-1	-	1	533.33	Unstarred Questions
		Setting up of 50 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals at Thiruvannamalai, Tamil Nadu	er .		er .	-	1	533.33	uestions 81

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	82
22.	Telangana	50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital at Anantgiri, Vikarabad, Rangareddy Distt.	2	-		_	1.	600.00	Written Answers
23.	Uttar Pradesh	50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda, Unani and Homeopathy) Hospital at Kushi Nagar	-1	-	1	83.33		3455.80	vers to
		50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda, Unani and Homoeopathy) Hospital at Bilhour, Kanpur	-	-	1,	83.33	-		[RAJY
		50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda, Unani and Homeopathy) Hospital at West Katli, Lucknow	-		1	83.33	-		[RAJYA SABHA]
		50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda, Unani and Homeopathy) Hospital at Badrasi, Varanasi	e1	-	1	83.33	¥		
		50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda, Unani and Homeopathy) Hospital at Nawab Ganj, Baraily	8	H	1	83.33	4		Unstarred Questions
		50 bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospital, Basti	-1	-	- s	ы	1	424.30	Questions

24.	West Bengal	50 bedded Integrated AYUSH	1	300.00	=1	300.00	:=.)	300.00
		(Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani						
		and Yoga and Naturopathy)						
		Hospital at Topsikhata, District						
		Alipurduar.						
		50 bedded AYUSH (Ayurveda,	=1	生 引	=1	<u>~</u> 1	1	300.00
		Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga						
		and Naturopathy) Hospital at						
		Paschim District Midnapur						
			2	330.00	14	2014.57	25	14556.30

Written Answers to